RESOLUTION NO. 1667

A RESOLUTION TO REPEAL AND REPLACE RESOLUTION 1660 INCREASING THE PARK MAINTENANCE FEE

Recitals:

A. Resolution 1660 had a clerical error referencing the street utility fee in section 1. To clarify the increase was to the park maintenance fee that resolution needs to be repealed and replaced with the correct language.

B. In 2015, the City Council adopted Ordinance 2008 setting a park utility fee.

C. The City needs additional revenue to offset costs for maintaining the Bear Creek Greenway and the Central Point Cemetery.

D. The current equivalent service unit is \$1.00 per unit for residential and commercial.

E. Additional revenues generated by this increase would be used to maintain the burned section of the Bear Creek Greenway from E. Pine to the Table Rock Overpass and the Boes Park Area and Central Point Cemetery.

The City of Central Point Resolves as follows:

Section 1. Increase the park maintenance fee from \$1.00 per unit for residential and commercial rates. The rates will increase by a total of \$.85 on June 1, 2021. Of the increase, \$0.60 would be for the Bear Creek Greenway and \$0.25 for the Central Point Cemetery.

Section 2. The proposed Park Maintenance fees will be retroactive to June 1, 2021.

Section 3. The City Recorder is authorized to correct any cross references and any typographical or clerical errors.

of $\int 2021$.

nh ulelha

Mayor Hank Williams

ATTE board City Recorder